Department of Finance. 
February 3, 1903. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved. That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the requisition of the Board of Education by resolution adopted January 2, 1903. 
for the appropriation of six thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight dollars ($6,868). 
from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, issued pursuant to 
the provisions of section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, said sum to be ap-
plied in payment of the contract to he entered into by the Committee on Buildings,

[...]

and material to complete the gas piping and electric wiring, and furnishing and setting 
combination fixtures for all outlets in new Keeper's office and staircase, at new City 
Prison, in accordance with accompanying plans and specifications, for the sum of four 
hundred and twenty-five dollars ($425).' 

2. "Painting iron work in boiler-room and walls in cellar and boiler-room of new 
City Prison ; proposal of D. F. Sheehan, two hundred and fifteen dollars ($215). 

"This work is necessary; I would therefore ask your kind attention to the matter; 
the expense of same to be charged to the amount of `one hundred and seventy-five 
thousand dollars for work at new City Prison (Tombs),' in accordance with section

[...]

and material to complete the gas piping and electric wiring, and furnishing and setting 
combination fixtures for all outlets in new Keeper's office and staircase, at new City 
Prison, in accordance with accompanying plans and specifications, for the sum of four 
hundred and twenty-five dollars ($425)." 

2. Painting iron work in boiler-room and walls in cellar and boiler-room of new 
City Prison : proposal of D. F. Sheehan, two hundred and fifteen dollars ($215). 

This work is necessary: I would therefore ask your kind attention to the matter; 
the expense of same to he charged to the amount of "one hundred and seventy-five 
thousand dollars for work at new City Prison (Tombs)." in accordance with. section

[...]

THOMAS W. HYNES, Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

application and expenditure of six hundred and forty dollars ($64o) of the proceeds 
of the sale of one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000), Corporate 
Stock, authorized by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on September II, 1901, 
for the completion of walls, flagging yard, grading sidewalks all around new City 
Prison and stairway to Criminal Court Building, to the following improvements in said

[...]

was $26,000. 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and A 	
Investigation showed that while this price was a little more than it was worth 

Appor- the City would not be making a had purchase in baying the same. tionment, the sum of thirteen thousand five hundred dollars ($13,500) be and the i 	Negotiations. under your direction, have been carried on until the present time, 
same is hereby appropriated from premiums derived from the sale of bonds issued when the owners have agreed to dispose of the property to the City for library

[...]

1 	Respectfully submitted for your approval. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 	_ 	MORTIMER J. BROWN, Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

"Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the sum of thirteen thousand five hundred dollars ($13,500) be and the 
same is hereby appropriated from premiums derived from the sale of bonds issued 
pursuant to chapter 412, Laws of 1897, to be applied in full payment for extra cost to 
Y. J. Brennan, contractor, for additional work in connection with the erection of the

[...]

together with all right, title and interest of the owners of said premises in and to 
the streets in front of said premises to the centre thereof. 
—and hereby authorizes the Comptroller of The City of New York to enter into 
contracts for the purchase of the said described premises at a price not exceeding 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), said contracts to be subject to the approval 
of the Corporation Counsel as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Comptroller, Acting President of the Board of Aldermen, and the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond, and Acting Presi-

[...]

Stream, County of Nassau, State of New York, beginning at the point of intersec-
tion of the east line of Central avenue with the south property line of the Long 
Island Railroad, running thence along said south property line of the Long Island 
Railroad south 62 degrees 31 minutes east six hundred forty-eight and two-tenths 
(648.2) feet to the centre of a brook; thence southwesterly along the centre of this 
brook along the boundary line of the property of The City of New York-, thence 
north 68 degrees 24 minutes west three hundred sixty and one-tenth (36o.i) feet 
still along the boundary line of the property of The City of New York to the east' 
line of Central avenue; thence along the east line of Central avenue north 16 de-
grees 56 minutes east four hundred seventy-six and six-tenths (476.6) feet to the 
point or place of beginning; containing 5.168 acres, more or less, together with all 
right, title and interest of the owner of the premises of, in and to Central avenue 
in front of said premises to the centre thereof", and that the Comptroller of The